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AGENDA

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, April 23, 2014
at 7:30 p.m. in the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of April 9, 2014.
6. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Majed Marogy/Marogi Investment
(Rescheduled from 4/9/14)
REPRESENTATIVE: Majed Marogy/Mazin Maroci/Mauer Marogy
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 20787 and 20809 Mound
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-32-483-017 & 016
ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1)Operate a used car lot on a lot less than 25,000 sq. ft. as per plan. 2) Install on the
north property line an eight (8) ft. high fence to no less than eight (8) feet of the
Mound property line and a wrought iron fence along the front property line of Mound
as per the plans. 3) Allow hard surfacing to no less than eight (8) feet of the Mound
property line for the display of used cars and employee parking spaces as per the
plan. 4) Allow an eight (8) feet and six (6) foot greenbelt along the Mound Road
property line as per the plan. 5) Continue an existing building to no less than six (6)
feet of the Mound Road property line as per the plan. 6) Operate a used car lot to no
less than 235 feet of the Albany property line as per the plan. 7) Operate a used car
lot to no less than 180 feet from the property line of an R-1-P Zone on Albany. 8)
Construct a pylon sign as follows: twenty (20) feet in over all height, ten (10) foot un-
der clearance; 7ft 6 inches x 10 feet = 75 sq. ft. to no less than six (6) feet of the
Mound property line per plan. With a 3 ft. 9 inch x 7 ft. 6 inch LED message center.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 15.01 (e)(1): Minimum lot area of 25,000 sq. ft.

Section 4D.07 Setback required for fences: Walls, fences and landscape screens
shall conform to the setback requirements for the Zoning District.
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Section 4D.38 Height non-residential Zones: Fences shall not exceed six (6) feet
in height.

Section 15.01 (e)(11)(f): The setback areas along street frontages shall not be used
for the parking or for the storage/display of used cars.

Section 17.02 (a)(2): M-2 front setback is twenty-five (25) feet except for front yards
affronting a Major Thoroughfare as defined by the Master Thoroughfare Plan for the
City of Warren shall be fifty (50) feet.

Section 15.01 (e)(2): Location criteria shall be 700 feet from the property line of any
other site with an existing used car lot of the site of a proposed used car lot subject
to review for approval. The site must be located more than 200 feet from the near-
est lot line of property used as or zoned as R-1-P.

Section 15.01 (e)(13)(d): The setback areas along street frontages shall be land-
scaped.

Section 4A.17 (b): Sign Setbacks. All freestanding or ground signs shall be set-
back from the right-of-way line a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign.
Section 4A.14, Paragraph (a): Prohibited signs. Signs that utilize flashing, blink-
ing, intermittent or moving lights or exposed incandescent light bulbs.

Section 4A.11, Item (7): Changeable Copy sign. A sign whose informational content
can be changed or altered by manual, electric, electro-mechanical or electronic
means.

7. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Produce Palace International,
(Reschedule from 4/9/14) Samuel Katz, Owner
REPRESENTATIVE: Sam Katz, or Sharon Hope Katz
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  29200-29300 Dequindre Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-07-351-002
ZONE: C-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Conduct a Seasonal Outdoor sales operation in front of the store from April 1,
2014 thru December 31, 2014.

2) Continue the variance waiving seventy-two (72) parking spaces granted April 24,
1996, and the thirty-six (36) waived on June 14, 1995, for a total of one hundred
eleven (111) spaces in order to operate the outdoor sales.

3) Allow festoons from 5 light poles to top of building as per the plans.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22: One (1) parking space required for each 150

square ft. of floor space and outdoor sales areas combined.

Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be

permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or

temporary use.

Section 4A.14 Prohibited Signs (c): Festoon signs (strings of flags).

8. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ariel Bingle
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27653 Yvette Dr.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-426-027
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
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Retain an existing shed from 7 feet x 10 feet = 70 sq. ft. shed to no less than .5
feet of the north property line.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory buildings shall conform to and
shall not project beyond the existing building lines of the principal building on the lot.

9. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Roy Mills -USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7552 Republic
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-483-005
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

Have a two family dwelling, upper and lower units, in a single family residential zone.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.014 Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are
not allowed in single family districts

10.PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Rev. Alberto Bondy
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32000 Mound
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-151-001, -003, -004, & -005
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Conduct annual Parish Festival on the Church
property during the following:

1) September 19, 2014 (Friday) From 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.

2) September 20, 2014 (Saturday) From 12:00 noon to 11:00 p.m.

3) September 21, 2014 (Sunday) From 12:00 noon to 10:00 p.m.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.35: Festivals require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

11.PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ann and Eugene Cascio
REPRESENTATIVE: Eugene Cascio Jr.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13410 DeMott Ct.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-012
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Seeks to retain an 11’ x 10’ (110 sq. ft.) shed to no less than 5 feet 10 inches of
the rear property line and 5 feet from the side property line; extending into the
rear 6 foot easement by 2 inches and 1 foot into the side easement. Attached
is an agreement to encroach from the City of Warren.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory buildings shall conform to and
shall not project beyond the existing building lines of the principal building on the lot
and shall be 1 foot off any easement.

12. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Art Van Furniture -USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Wayne Hollars
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COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13855 Eight Mile Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-36-351-010
ZONE: C-2&P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

1) Conduct one (1) OUTDOOR “TENT” SALE OPERATIONS in an area 40’x 60’
(2,400 sq. ft.) in front parking area of the store, as per plan, from May 9 through
May 19, 2014, 9a.m. to 9 p.m. Monday through Sunday and August 1 through
August 19, 2014.

2) Waive thirty-two (32) parking spaces (16 for the sale and 16 for the spaces
that the tent occupies) in the front parking lot of the store in order to oper-
ate outdoor “tent” sales operation.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 16.02 Uses permitted in P _Parking Districts, Paragraph (a): Parking ar-

eas shall be used for parking of private passenger vehicles only.

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22: One (1) parking space required for each 150

square foot of floor space and outdoor sales areas combined.

Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be

permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or

temporary use.

13. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Jeremy O’Neil
REPRESENTATIVE: Charles O’'Neill
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21816 Dequindre & 1925 Garrick
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-31-152-021 & 13-31-152-010
ZONE: M-2 & P

14a.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Operate a truck repair facility to no less than 50’ from the residential district to at the
rear, adjacent to residential to the north and less than 200 feet to the south across
Garrick.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 14.01 Paragraph (j): Uses Permitted. Automobile repair shops, including
body and fender business, provided that such uses are conducted entirely within an
enclosed building, and provided further that such establishments are located at least
two hundred (200) feet from any residential district or are operated on the prem-
ises of and in conjunction with an automobile dealership in a building with appropri-
ate filtering system to prevent emission of paint odors and with a masonry wall fac-
ing any such residential district, which shall have sound retarding insulation, shall
have no doors other than any door required by law as a fire exit, and shall have no
windows but may have glass block areas to transmit light.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Dean Maxwell/J.O. Galloup Co.
REPRESENTATIVE: George A. Ostrowski, Jr.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 1953 Concept Dr.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-302-005

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
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14b.

15a.

1) Continue hard surfacing and parking in the front yard setback on Concept Dr. as
per the plan.

2) Allow a temporary canopy to the west property line that will connect with 1987
Concept Dr. as per the plan.

3) Waive 16,668 sq. ft. of required off street parking.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Front setback for M-2 is 25 feet.

Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side setback for M-2 is 20 feet.

Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Iltem 23: One (1) square foot of parking area required

for each sq. ft. of floor area for manufacturing buildings.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Dean Maxwell/J.O. Galloup Co.
REPRESENTATIVE: George A. Ostrowski, Jr.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 1987 Concept Dr.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-302-006

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Continue hard surfacing and parking in the front yard setback on Concept Dr. as
per the plan.

2) Allow a temporary canopy to the west property line that will connect with 1953
Concept Dr. as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Front setback for M-2 is 25 feet.

Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side setback for M-2 is 20 feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Holman Construction
Mgmt. Services, Inc

REPRESENTATIVE: Preston Steven

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 6746 Dodge and 6751, 6755 Maxwell

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-202-021, 13-33-202-014 and 015

ZONE: M-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Operate an auto repair facility to no less than 50 feet from an R-1-P across
Dodge and to less than 200 feet from R-1-P zone on the south side of Maxwell

2) Retain hard surfacing to the front property line on Dodge for parking and outdoor
storage on lots 60 & 59 of repair vehicles, trailers and equipment as per the plan;
retain hard surfacing to the front property line on Maxwell for parking as per the plan.
3) Retain a six (6) foot chain link fence to the front property line and along the front
property line on Dodge and in the front setback on Maxwell.

4) Allow open storage to the front property line on Dodge as per the plan, lots 60 &
59 and %2 lot 83, all 84 & 85 on Maxwell as per the plan.

5) Allow outdoor storage area of 15,132 sq. ft. as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 14.01 Paragraph (i): Uses Permitted. Automobile repair shops, including
body and fender business, provided that such uses are conducted entirely within an
enclosed building, and provided further that such establishments are located at least
two hundred (200) feet from any residential district or are operated on the prem-
ises of and in conjunction with an automobile dealership in a building with appropri-
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15hb.

ate filtering system to prevent emission of paint odors and with a masonry wall fac-
ing any such residential district, which shall have sound retarding insulation, shall
have no doors other than any door required by law as a fire exit, and shall have no
windows but may have glass block areas to transmit light.

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a) ltems (1): Front yards. (Front yard in M-1 is 8 feet.)
Section 4D.39: Non Residential Fence Location: All fences shall no extend closer
to the front lot line than the established front building line or front setback line.
Section 17.02, Iltem (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other
than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the
public street and any residentially zones areas... Further, the designated area shall
not exceed 50 % of the building size and in M-1 zones the designated area shall not
be located any closer than seventy-five (75) to the front property line...

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Holman Construction
Mgmt. Services, Inc
REPRESENTATIVE: Preston Steven
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 22840 Sherwood Ave and 6739, 6745 and %2 of 6751
Maxwell
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-202-002, 13-33-202-012, 13-33-202-013,
13-33-202-014 (New parcel ID numbers to be

assigned for lot split and combinations) Parcel 2 and 3 are related.

ZONE: M-2 and M-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Allow auto repair to no less than 53.4 feet from a parcel zoned R-1-P.

2) Retain hard surfacing to the front property line on Maxwell.

3) Retain a six (6) foot chain link fence in the front setback on Maxwell.

4) Allow outdoor storage 3715 sq. ft. on Parcel 3 for Parcel 2 for vehicles waiting
for repair, waiting pick up, trailers and for off road equipment, as per the plan.

5) Retain a building to the front property lines on Sherwood and Dodge.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 14.01 Paragraph (i): Uses Permitted. Automobile repair shops, including

body and fender business, provided that such uses are conducted entirely within an

enclosed building, and provided further that such establishments are located at least

two hundred (200) feet from any residential district or are operated on the prem-

ises of and in conjunction with an automobile dealership in a building with appropri-

ate filtering system to prevent emission of paint odors and with a masonry wall fac-

ing any such residential district, which shall have sound retarding insulation, shall

have no doors other than any door required by law as a fire exit, and shall have no

windows but may have glass block areas to transmit light.

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a) Items (1): Front yards. (Front yard in M-1 is 8 feet and

25 feet in M-2)

Section 4D.39: Non Residential Fence Location: All fences shall no extend closer

to the front lot line than the established front building line or front setback line.

Section 17.02, Item (s) Paragraph (2): Industrial Standards, Open storage other

than junk... The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the

public street and any residentially zones areas... Further, the designated area shall

not exceed 50 % of the building size and in M-1 zones the designated area shall not

be located any closer than seventy-five (75) to the front property line...
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16. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Nicholas Lavdas -USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Gordon, RA
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 4860 Thirteen Mile
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-08-126-028
ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

Expand the Wedding Chapel to include catered receptions that includes liquor li-
cense in an R-1-C with a variance for Office.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 to 7.01: Uses Permitted in Residential Zones: liquor establishments
not permitted or banquet facilities.

Section 13A.01: Uses in “O” Zones: Liquor establishments not permitted or ban-
guet facilities.

17. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Elizabeth Ojo/Kids Avenue LLC-USE
REPRESENTATIVE: Ronald Kachman
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21718 Schoenherr
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-36-153-056
ZONE: M-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

Operate a State Licensed Day Care Center in an M-1 Zone.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4C.09 Paragraph (a): Districts. A State Licensed Child Care center gener-
ally described as a child care center, day care center, before-or after-school pro-
gram, or drop-in center shall be a permitted use in the following districts: C-1, Local
Business District, SS, Special Service District, C-2, General Business District, C-3,
Wholesale and Intensive Business District, the non-residential uses within a PUD,
Planned Unit Development District, DD, Downtown District.

18. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Rhema International Church, Eric
Lloyd (Owner)
REPRESENTATIVE: Eric Lloyd
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 6782 9 Mile
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-201-020
ZONE: M-1

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Waive the required wall or greenbelt adjacent to the R-1-P zones in the rear.

2) Retain the building to no less than 7.3 feet of the front property line.

3) Retain the building to no less than 21.7 feet of the rear property line.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.11 Paragraph (5): That a six (6) foot wall or eight (8) foot greenbelt pur-
suant to section 2.26 of this Ordinance, be provided where the site abuts a residen-
tial district or residential use or is adjacent to an alley which abuts a residential dis-
trict or residential use.

Section 5.11 Paragraph (8): Every building shall have a front yard of not less than
thirty (30) feet.
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Section 5.11 Paragraph (11): Each lot shall have a rear yard of not less than forty-
five (45) feet where the building does not exceed two (2) stories or thirty-five (35)
feet in height.

19. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Lamar Advertising Company-USE-
(Rescheduled from 4/9/14)
REPRESENTATIVE: Robert P. Zuver
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2020 Walter P. Reuther
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-153-018
ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

1) Retain a 48’ x 14’ = 672 square foot per face billboard.

2) Increase to a maximum 70 ft. in height.

3) Retain the billboard in the M-2 Zone.

Note: This is a legal non-conforming sign, installed in 1985 under a permit for 22020
Walter Reuther Hwy. Section 4A.58 Loss of legal nonconforming sign status: A
legal nonconforming sign shall lose its designation and is require to be brought into
conformity with this ordinance upon any of the following events occurring: (a) The
sign is relocated or replaced. (b) The structure or size of the sign is altered in any
way except toward compliance with this ordinance. This does not include change of
copy or normal maintenance. (c) The use of the parcel is changed. (d) The activity,
business or usage to which the sign relates has been discontinued for a period of
ninety (90) days or longer. (e) Repealed.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.48 Billboards paragraph (a): (a) Except as regulated by the Highway
Advertising Act, billboards of size not exceeding four hundred (400) square feet
are allowed in M-3 and M-4 industrial zones.....

Section 4A.50 Billboard height: Billboards shall not exceed fifty (50) feet in

height as measure from the crown of the frontage road to the highest point of the
sign

20. NEW BUSINESS

21. ADJOURNMENT

Caren M. Burdi
Secretary of the Board
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